

CONSENT CALENDAR

Agenda Item # 5

AGENDA REPORT SUMMARY

Meeting Date:	September 11, 2018
Subject:	Construction Contract Award: First Street Resurfacing, Project TS-01002
Prepared by: Reviewed by: Approved by:	Victor Chen, Senior Civil Engineer Susanna Chan, Public Works Director Chris Jordan, City Manager

Attachment(s):

1. Bid Summary for First Street Resurfacing, Project TS-01002

Initiated by:

City Council: CIP Project TS-01002

Previous Council Consideration:

None

Fiscal Impact:

Based on the lowest responsive and responsible bid, the estimated project costs are:

Project Item	Project Budget
Construction	\$129,129.29
Design	\$19,259.00
Printing/Misc.	\$6,000.00
5% Inspection	\$6,456.46
15% Contingency	\$19,369.39
Estimated Total Cost	\$180,214.14
Project Budget	\$300,000.11

Environmental Review:

Categorical Exemption Pursuant to CEQA Section 15301 (c).

Policy Question(s) for Council Consideration:

None

Summary:

• The CIP Project TS-01002 will remove existing asphalt pavement, repair failure base and replace with hot mixed asphalt

Staff Recommendation:

Move to award the Base Bid for the First Street Resurfacing, Project TS-01002 to G. Bortolotto & Co., Inc. and authorize the City Manager to execute a contract in the amount of \$129,129.29 on behalf of the City



Subject: Construction Contract Award: First Street Resurfacing, Project TS-01002

Purpose

Authorize the City Manager to execute a contract on behalf of the City with G. Bortolotto & Co., Inc. in the amount of \$129,129.29 to provide construction services for the First Street Resurfacing Project TS-01002.

Background

The Capital Improvement Program (CIP) includes a budget to resurface First Street (between W. Edith Avenue and State Street). The pavement condition for this segment of First Street dropped significantly after years of construction projects completed by both City and private contractors.

Discussion/Analysis

On August 28, 2018, bids were opened for Capital Improvement Program (CIP) Project TS-01002 and two (2) bids were received. A summary of the bids is included as Attachment 1.

The bid for this project was structured with a Base Bid to grind existing asphalt concrete, repair base failure section, replace with new asphalt concrete and upgrade existing ADA ramp at SE corner of the intersection of W. Edith Avenue and First Street.

It is recommended that the award of the Base Bid be made to G. Bortolotto & Co., Inc., which was determined to be the lowest responsive bid in the amount of \$129,129.29.

G. Bortolotto & Co., Inc. has no deficiencies against its General Contractor's license. The company has successfully completed similar projects in the cities of San Jose, San Mateo and Hillsborough.

Options

 Award the Base Bid for the First Street Resurfacing, Project TS-01002 in the amount of \$129,129.29 to G. Bortolotto & Co., Inc. and authorize the City Manager to execute a contract on behalf of the City

Advantages: Project will improve the existing street pavement conditions

Disadvantages: None

2) Do not award this agreement and re-advertise the Bid

Advantages: None

Disadvantages: Resurfacing First Street pavement will be delayed and will cause the pavement condition to deteriorate continually



Subject: Construction Contract Award: First Street Resurfacing, Project TS-01002

Recommendation

The staff recommends Option 1.



<u>CITY OF LOS ALTOS</u> <u>FIRST STREET RESURFACING</u> <u>PROJECT TS01002</u>

BID SUMMARY

August 28, 2018 2:00 PM City of Los Altos Civic Center One North San Antonio Road Los Altos, CA 94022

CONTRACTOR	TOTAL BID
G. Bortolotto & Co., Inc.	\$129,129.29
O'Grady Paving, Inc.	\$177,797.00